



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 355/2008

SITA DEVI & ANR

..... Appellant

Through: None

versus

SANJAY KUMAR & ORS

..... Respondent

Through:

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **09.09.2022**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

CM APPL.39805/2022 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC) & CM APPL.39806/2022 (delay)

CM APPL.39805/2022 is an application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC filed by the applicant-Sh. Ashok Kumar seeking his substitution as sole legal heir of deceased appellant No.1, who is stated to have died on 16.10.2021. A copy of death certificate has been annexed to the application.

CM APPL.39806/2022 is an application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act filed by the applicant seeking condonation of delay of 137 days in filing the application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC.

Page 1 of 2



On applicants' taking steps within a week, issue notice of the applications to the respondents, by all permissible modes, returnable on 23.11.2022, the date already fixed.

REGISTRAR

SEPTEMBER 9, 2022

vk