



\$~55

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 355/2008

SITA DEVI & ANR

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Javed Ashraf Khan and Ms.  
Ashima Khan, Advocates.

versus

SANJAY KUMAR & ORS

.....Respondents

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN  
SHANKAR**

**ORDER**

%

**13.07.2026**

**CM APPL. 43054/2026 (Seeking withdraw the present appeal)**

1. The present Application has been filed under Order XXIII Rule 1 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking permission to withdraw the present Appeal.
2. In view of the averments made in the present Application, the same is allowed.
3. The present Application stands disposed of in the aforementioned terms.

**RFA 355/2008**

4. The present Appeal, under Section 96 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeks to assail the Order dated 21.02.2008, passed by the learned Trial Court, Additional District Judge, Delhi, in Suit No. 139/06/00.
5. In view of the Order passed in APPL. 43054/2026, the present Appeal, along with all pending Application(s), if any, is dismissed as



withdrawn.

6. The date already fixed stand cancelled, i.e., 21.07.2026.

**HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.**  
**JULY 13, 2026/nd/va**